

House _____ Amendment NO. _____

Offered By

1 AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1289, Page 1, Section A, Line 4, by
2 inserting after all of said section and line the following:

3
4 "115.961. 1. The secretary of state shall establish by rule a program that will accept
5 electronic signatures for voter registration applications and any name or address changes submitted
6 by persons submitting such applications. Such program shall be used by the department of revenue
7 for any voter registration applications, name or address changes submitted under section 115.160,
8 and by any voter registration agency that accepts voter registration applications under section
9 115.162. Any person that submits a voter registration application using an electronic signature shall
10 be deemed registered as of the time the person's completed, signed, and sworn registration
11 application is submitted, as provided in sections 115.160 or 115.162.

12 2. Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the secretary of state and local
13 election authorities shall accept electronic signatures under section 432.230.4 on all initiative
14 petitions.

15 3. The secretary of state shall review current privacy and security measures applicable to the
16 existing electronic voter registration files, and establish enhanced standards and procedures to
17 further safeguard the privacy, integrity, and security of voter registration information.

18 116.045. Petition signature pages shall be printed on a form as prescribed by the secretary of
19 state, which shall include all of the information and statements set forth in sections 116.030 and
20 116.040, as applicable, and comply with section 116.050. The form shall be made available in
21 electronic format for printing and circulating petitions."; and

22
23 Further amend said bill and page, Section 116.050, Line 3, by deleting said line and inserting in lieu
24 thereof the following:

25
26 "be double-spaced in a font no smaller than twelve-point Times New Roman and have margins"; and

27
28 Further amend said bill, Page 3, Sections 116.150, Lines 1-12, by deleting all of said section and
29 lines from the bill; and

30
31 Further amend said bill and page, Section 116.160, Line 15, by deleting "artieles.]" and inserting in
32 lieu thereof "artieles]."; and

33
34 Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 116.270, Line 19, by deleting "for in" and inserting in lieu
35 thereof "forth in"; and

36
Action Taken _____ Date _____

1 Further amend said bill, Page 5, Section 116.275, Lines 1-24, by deleting all of said section and
2 lines from the bill; and

3
4 Further amend said bill, Page 6, Section 116.332, Line 14, by deleting all of said line and inserting
5 in lieu thereof the following:

6
7 "with the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of Missouri and approve or reject";
8 and

9
10 Further amend said bill, section and page, Line 26, by deleting all of said line and inserting in lieu
11 thereof the following:

12
13 "of the United States and the Constitution of Missouri. If the petition is rejected [~~as to form~~], the";
14 and

15
16 Further amend said bill, Page 7, Section B, Lines 1-3, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in
17 lieu thereof the following:

18
19 "Section B. The repeal and reenactment of sections 115.961, 116.045, 116.050, 116.160,
20 116.230, 116.270, 116.332, and 116.334 shall become effective on November 7, 2018."; and

21
22 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references
23 accordingly.